CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 2017

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the gih day of
November, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present were: Virgil Wayne Latimer, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and
Jacob Puck. Absent: None. City staff present: Brian Mayberry, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and
Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the agenda. Motion
carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. There were no public comments from the audience.

Consent Agenda. Rickertsen reported on the details of the consent agenda resolutions. Jacob
Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes
from October 16, 2017, Resolution 2017-36 — Authorizing Transfer of Funds, Resolution 2017-37 —
Obligating Tax increment Financing Funds from the Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal Area for
FYE 2019, and Resolution 2017-38 — Approval of FYE 2017 Annual Urban Renewal Report. Roll call
ayes: Jacob Puck, Mengler, Jackie Puck, Tim Koehler, and Latimer. Motion carried.

Resolution 2017-39, Setting Date for Public Hearing on Urban Renewal Plan Amendment.
Rickertsen stated this resolution sets a public hearing date for an amendment to the Urban Renewal
Plan which authorizes the undertaking of a new urban renewal project consisting of providing tax
increment financing (TIF) support of lowa 80 Truckstop, Inc. in connection with the expansion and
renovation of existing truckstop facilities. Koehler moved and Latimer seconded to approve
Resolution 2017-39. Roll call ayes: Koehler, Latimer, Jacob Puck, Jackie Puck, and Mengler.
Motion carried. The hearing will be on December 4" at 6:00 p.m.

Resolution 2017-40, Setting Date of Meeting at Which it is Proposed to Approve a
Development Agreement with lowa 80 Truckstop, Inc., Including Annual Appropriation Tax
Increment Financing. Rickertsen stated this Resolution sets a public hearing date for a proposed
development agreement with lowa 80 Truckstop, Inc. in connection with the expansion and
renovation of existing truckstop facilities. Council consensus was to have the City’s legal fees related
to the urban renewal plan amendment and development agreement be reimbursed by the company.
Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve Resolution 2017-40. Roll call ayes: Jackie
Puck, Mengler, Koehler, Latimer, and Jacob Puck. Motion carried. The hearing will be on December
4" at 6:00 p.m., following the hearing on the urban renewal plan amendment.

Main Street Hanging Flower Baskets. Council discussed the color options for the hanging
baskets. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve purchasing the red and white mix
flowers from Blooming ldeas, at a total cost of $1,498. Motion carried.

Disposal of 2006 Crown Victoria. Two bids were received for the 2006 Crown Victoria. Jacob
Puck moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve selling the 2006 Crown Victoria to the high
bidder, James Stout, for $1,510. Motion carried.

Public Works Report. Stagg reported on the completion of the water tower painting.




City Clerk Report.

+ Urban Revitalization Plan — Westbrook Additions. Rickertsen reported on the estimated
legal fees in connection with pursuing an urban revitalization plan for the nine vacant lots in the
Westbrook additions. This plan would provide some property tax exemptions for construction
of single family homes on the vacant lots. Mengler moved and Koehler seconded {o proceed
with the urban revitalization plan for the vacant lots in the Westbrook Additions. Motion
carried.

e 2018 Employee Health & Dental Insurance Benefits. Rickerisen stated the health increase
was still within the fiscal year budget. The insurance increase for 2018 includes an increase
for changes to the children’s age rating plan and the health insurer tax, which both apply to all
Affordable Care Act plans. Koehler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve the 2018
employee health and dental insurance benefits renewal with Wellmark. Motion carried.

» Comprehensive Plan Update Community Meeting. Rickertsen reminded council of the
community meeting at the Walcott American Legion on November 13" at 6:30 p.m. to gather
input for the comprehensive plan update.

» FYE 2019 Budget & Financial Information. Rickertsen reported the fiscal year 2019 (July 1,
2018- June 30, 2019) worksheets have been submitted to the departments. She stated that
although the consolidated levy rate (all taxing bodies) has increased over the years, the city's
current levy rate of $10.08258 is down from last year's and from her first budget year
involvement in fiscal year 2001, which was at $10.50225. She reported that the City is not
collecting any TIF funds this year and all TIF debt bonds/loans have been paid. She stated
there are some financial charts available at City Hall and on the website regarding the
breakdown of the consolidated levy rate and City’s general fund.

Mayor Report. Mayor Kostichek thanked the volunteers that worked on the entrance signs over the
weekend.

Council Member Comments. Koehler questioned the status of the city hall renovation scope and
costs and the bids for costs related to demolition of the adjoining property.

Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:25 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on
motions were unanimous, unless noted.
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ALEXIS FIRE EQUIPMENT CO
ALLIANT UTILITIES

ALTORFER

B & D AUTOMOTIVE INC.
BRADSHAW, FOWLER, PROCTOR
COMDATA

DICK-N- SONS LUMBER INC.
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PDTS, [N
HAHN READY MIX

HOME GROWN DESIGN CO.

IA ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL
IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA 80 KITCHEN

[OWA ONE CALL

MENARDS

MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES CO
MISCELLANEQUS VENDOR
NAPA

NORTH SCOTT PRESS

ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT
QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC
QUAD CITY DOOR CO.
REPUBLIC COMPANIES
RICKERTSEN, LISA

TRUGREEN LIMITED PARTNERSH
TWIN STATES

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC

USA BLUE BOOK

U.S. CELLULAR

UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO.
WALCOTT TRUST & SAV. BK.
WELTER STORAGE EQUIPMENT
TOTAL

PAID BETWEEN MEETINGS
MEDIACOM

PAYROLL

PAYROLL

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES
FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

WATER UTILITY

UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND

SEWER UTILITY

TOTAL

06-Nov-17
FIREADE
SERVICES
EQUIPMENT SERVICE
OIL FILTER
SERVICES - RESEARCH
CC PAYMENT
SUPPLIES
MEDICAL SUPPLIES
CONCRETE
FIRE DEPT SHIRTS
SEPT - NOV SAFETY GROUP DUES
FUEL
FIRE DEPT DINNERS
ONE CALL NOTIFICATIONS
LAB SUPPLIES
GAS SENSORS
DEPOSIT REFUNDS/FINAL BILLS
PARTS
PUBLICATIONS
SERVICES
CLEANING SERVICES
UNIFORMS
GAS SPRING
TESTINGS
DOOR SERVICE/REPAIRS
TELESPAR SIGN POSTS
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
PARK SERVICES
WEED CONTROL
CASH COLLECT SOFTWARE ANNUAL SUPPORT
SEWER LAB SUPPLIES
CELLULAR SERVICES
PARTS
SEPTEMBER FEES
PALLET RACKS & LOCKERS

INTERNET SERVICES
10/20/2017
11/06/2017

440.00
8,361.16
308.82
9.95
1,384.00
2,567.04
117.75
242.74
699.00
416.00
434,27
227.91
177.30
27.90
7.04
992.23
275.18
82.05
342.85
72.54
180.00
288.15
51.94
315.00
83.00
522.42
140.16
405.00
114.40
775.31
404.08
164.63
402.52
50.00
1,395.00
22,477.34

145.92
28,295.77
27,257.21
55,738.90
78,216.24

51,099.92
8,334.36
275.18
18,506.78
78,216.24




