## CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 2017

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 6<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: Virgil Wayne Latimer, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and Jacob Puck. Absent: None. City staff present: Brian Mayberry, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

**Approval of Agenda**. Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

**Introduction of Audience/Public Comments**. There were no public comments from the audience.

Consent Agenda. Rickertsen reported on the details of the consent agenda resolutions. Jacob Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from October 16, 2017, Resolution 2017-36 – Authorizing Transfer of Funds, Resolution 2017-37 – Obligating Tax Increment Financing Funds from the Consolidated Walcott Urban Renewal Area for FYE 2019, and Resolution 2017-38 – Approval of FYE 2017 Annual Urban Renewal Report. Roll call ayes: Jacob Puck, Mengler, Jackie Puck, Tim Koehler, and Latimer. Motion carried.

Resolution 2017-39, Setting Date for Public Hearing on Urban Renewal Plan Amendment. Rickertsen stated this resolution sets a public hearing date for an amendment to the Urban Renewal Plan which authorizes the undertaking of a new urban renewal project consisting of providing tax increment financing (TIF) support of Iowa 80 Truckstop, Inc. in connection with the expansion and renovation of existing truckstop facilities. Koehler moved and Latimer seconded to approve Resolution 2017-39. Roll call ayes: Koehler, Latimer, Jacob Puck, Jackie Puck, and Mengler. Motion carried. The hearing will be on December 4<sup>th</sup> at 6:00 p.m.

Resolution 2017-40, Setting Date of Meeting at Which it is Proposed to Approve a Development Agreement with Iowa 80 Truckstop, Inc., Including Annual Appropriation Tax Increment Financing. Rickertsen stated this Resolution sets a public hearing date for a proposed development agreement with Iowa 80 Truckstop, Inc. in connection with the expansion and renovation of existing truckstop facilities. Council consensus was to have the City's legal fees related to the urban renewal plan amendment and development agreement be reimbursed by the company. Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve Resolution 2017-40. Roll call ayes: Jackie Puck, Mengler, Koehler, Latimer, and Jacob Puck. Motion carried. The hearing will be on December 4<sup>th</sup> at 6:00 p.m., following the hearing on the urban renewal plan amendment.

Main Street Hanging Flower Baskets. Council discussed the color options for the hanging baskets. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve purchasing the red and white mix flowers from Blooming Ideas, at a total cost of \$1,498. Motion carried.

**Disposal of 2006 Crown Victoria**. Two bids were received for the 2006 Crown Victoria. Jacob Puck moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve selling the 2006 Crown Victoria to the high bidder, James Stout, for \$1,510. Motion carried.

Public Works Report. Stagg reported on the completion of the water tower painting.

## City Clerk Report.

- Urban Revitalization Plan Westbrook Additions. Rickertsen reported on the estimated legal fees in connection with pursuing an urban revitalization plan for the nine vacant lots in the Westbrook additions. This plan would provide some property tax exemptions for construction of single family homes on the vacant lots. Mengler moved and Koehler seconded to proceed with the urban revitalization plan for the vacant lots in the Westbrook Additions. Motion carried.
- 2018 Employee Health & Dental Insurance Benefits. Rickertsen stated the health increase
  was still within the fiscal year budget. The insurance increase for 2018 includes an increase
  for changes to the children's age rating plan and the health insurer tax, which both apply to all
  Affordable Care Act plans. Koehler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve the 2018
  employee health and dental insurance benefits renewal with Wellmark. Motion carried.
- Comprehensive Plan Update Community Meeting. Rickertsen reminded council of the community meeting at the Walcott American Legion on November 13<sup>th</sup> at 6:30 p.m. to gather input for the comprehensive plan update.
- FYE 2019 Budget & Financial Information. Rickertsen reported the fiscal year 2019 (July 1, 2018- June 30, 2019) worksheets have been submitted to the departments. She stated that although the consolidated levy rate (all taxing bodies) has increased over the years, the city's current levy rate of \$10.08258 is down from last year's and from her first budget year involvement in fiscal year 2001, which was at \$10.50225. She reported that the City is not collecting any TIF funds this year and all TIF debt bonds/loans have been paid. She stated there are some financial charts available at City Hall and on the website regarding the breakdown of the consolidated levy rate and City's general fund.

**Mayor Report**. Mayor Kostichek thanked the volunteers that worked on the entrance signs over the weekend.

**Council Member Comments.** Koehler questioned the status of the city hall renovation scope and costs and the bids for costs related to demolition of the adjoining property.

Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:25 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

06-Nov-17

ALEVIC FIRE FOLUDATINE CO	FIREARC	-,	***
ALEXIS FIRE EQUIPMENT CO	FIREADE		440.00
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES		8,361.16
ALTORFER	EQUIPMENT SERVICE		308.82
B & D AUTOMOTIVE INC.	OIL FILTER		9.95
BRADSHAW, FOWLER, PROCTOR			1,384.00
COMDATA	CC PAYMENT		2,567.04
DICK-N- SONS LUMBER INC.	SUPPLIES		117.75
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PDTS. IN			242.74
HAHN READY MIX	CONCRETE		699.00
HOME GROWN DESIGN CO.			416.00
IA ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL	SEPT - NOV SAFETY GROUP DUES		434.27
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL		227.91
IOWA 80 KITCHEN	FIRE DEPT DINNERS		177.30
IOWA ONE CALL	ONE CALL NOTIFICATIONS		27.90
MENARDS	LAB SUPPLIES		7.04
MINE SAFETY APPLIANCES CO	GAS SENSORS		992.23
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR	DEPOSIT REFUNDS/FINAL BILLS		275.18
NAPA	PARTS		82.05
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS		342.85
ORKIN	SERVICES		72.54
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES		180.00
PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.	UNIFORMS		288.15
PRODUCTIVITY PLUS ACCOUNT	GAS SPRING		51.94
QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC	TESTINGS		315.00
QUAD CITY DOOR CO.	DOOR SERVICE/REPAIRS		83.00
REPUBLIC COMPANIES	TELESPAR SIGN POSTS		522.42
RICKERTSEN, LISA	MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT		140.16
TRUGREEN LIMITED PARTNERSH			405.00
TWIN STATES	WEED CONTROL		114.40
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC	CASH COLLECT SOFTWARE ANNUAL SUPPORT		775.31
USA BLUE BOOK	SEWER LAB SUPPLIES		404.08
U.S. CELLULAR	CELLULAR SERVICES		164.63
UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO.	PARTS		402.52
WALCOTT TRUST & SAV. BK.			50.00
WELTER STORAGE EQUIPMENT			1,395.00
TOTAL	PALLET MACKS & LOCKENS		22,477.34
PAID BETWEEN MEETINGS			22,477.54
MEDIACOM	INTERNET CERVICES		145.00
	INTERNET SERVICES	10/20/2017	145.92
PAYROLL		10/20/2017	28,295.77
PAYROLL		11/06/2017	27,297.21
TOTAL			55,738.90
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES			78,216.24
FUND TOTALS			m
GENERAL			51,099.92
WATER UTILITY			8,334.36
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND			275.18
SEWER UTILITY			18,506.78
TOTAL			78,216.24